
 
 
Agenda for a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on Tuesday, 13 September 2022 at 
10.00 am in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford 
 
Members of the Committee – Councillors 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Notes: 
 
• This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below. 
• The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded. 

• If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item. 

 
From:       
Bryn Roberts 
Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
Agenda Contact: Farzana Mughal  
Phone: 07811 504164 
E-Mail: farzana.mughal@bradford.gov.uk 
 
 

 

LABOUR INDEPENDENT 
M Slater 
S Cunningham  
 

 A Hawkesworth 

Public Document Pack



 

  
A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

 
  
1.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
(Members Code of Conduct – Part 4A of the Constitution) 
  
To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on matters 
to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
  
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent to the 
member during the meeting. 
  
Notes: 
  
(1)       Members must consider their interests, and act according to the following: 
  

Type of Interest You must: 
    
Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests 

Disclose the interest; not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting unless 
you have a dispensation. 

    
Other Registrable Interests 
(Directly Related) 
OR 
Non-Registrable Interests 
(Directly Related) 

Disclose the interest; speak on the item only if the 
public are also allowed to speak but otherwise 
not participate in the discussion or vote; and 
leave the meeting unless you have a 
dispensation. 

  
  

  

Other Registrable Interests 
(Affects) 
OR 
Non-Registrable Interests 
(Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the meeting, 
participate and vote unless the matter affects the 
financial interest or well-being 
  

 (a) to a greater extent than it affects the 
financial interests of a majority of inhabitants of 
the affected ward, and  
  
(b) a reasonable member of the public 
knowing all the facts would believe that it 
would affect your view of the wider public 
interest; in which case speak on the item only 
if the public are also allowed to speak but 
otherwise not do not participate in the 
discussion or vote; and leave the meeting 
unless you have a dispensation. 

  
(2)       Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or their 

spouse/partner. 
  
(3)       Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not vote in 

decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and must disclose at 
the meeting that this restriction applies to them.  A failure to comply with 
these requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992.   

  
(4)       Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council Standing Order 

44. 
  
 
 

 



 

 
  

2.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution) 
  
Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by contacting 
the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports and background papers 
may be restricted.   
  
Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper should be 
made to the relevant Strategic Director or Assistant Director whose name is shown 
on the front page of the report.   
  
If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.   
  
Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if you wish to 
appeal.   
  

(Farzana Mughal - 07811 504164) 
  
 

 

 
B. BUSINESS ITEMS 

 
  
3.   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, WISHBONE TAP, 60 LOW STREET, 

KEIGHLEY, BD21 3PT 
 
The Assistant Director Waste, Fleet and Transport Services will present a report 
(Document “G”) which outlines an application for the grant of a premises licence for 
the sale of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises and the provision of 
regulated entertainment indoors and outdoors in respect of Wishbone Tap,  
60 Low Street, Keighley, BD21 3PT.  
  
Recommended –  
  
Members are invited to consider the information and documents referred to in 
the report (Document “G”) and, after hearing interested parties, determine the 
related application. 
  

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873) 
 

1 - 72 

 
4.   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PERSONAL LICENCE 

 
The Assistant Director, The Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services 
will present a report (Document “H”) which invites Members to consider a personal 
licence holder, who has been convicted of a relevant offence (Section 132A of the 
Licensing Act 2003). 
 
Recommended –  
 
Members are invited to consider the information and documents referred to in 
the report (Document “H”) and determine what action should be taken.  
 

(Melanie McGurk – 01274 431873) 
  
 

73 - 88 

 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & Transport 
Services to the meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on 13 September 2022 

G 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Application for a Premises Licence for Wishbone Tap, 60 Low Street, Keighley, 
BD21 3PT. 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on and off the premises and the provision of regulated entertainment 
indoors & outdoors. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  
Sue Spink 
Assistant Director 
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Melanie McGurk 
Phone: (01274) 431873 
E-mail:melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3/



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 

Ward: Keighley Central 
 
1. SUMMARY 
 

The application is for the grant of a premises licence for the sale of alcohol for 
consumption on & off the premises and the provision of regulated entertainment 
indoors & outdoors.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The applicant 
 

Wishbone Tap Ltd.  A copy of the application is included at Appendix 1.  
 
2.2 The Premises 
 

Wishbone Tap, 60 Low Street, Keighley, BD21 3PT. 
 
2.3 Proposed Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
 Mrs Emma Chapman. 
 
2.4 Application 
 

The application is for the grant of a Premises Licence.  The operating schedule 
describes the following as the relevant licensable activities applied for: 
 
• Sale of alcohol 
• Provision of regulated entertainment 
 
Hours of licensable activities: 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
Monday to Sunday:  11.00 to 00.00 
Christmas Eve:  11.00 to 01.00  
New Years Eve:  11.00 to 01.00 
 
Performance of live music indoors & outdoors and playing of recorded music 
indoors 
 
Monday to Thursday: 19.00 to 22.00 
Friday & Saturday:  12.00 to 23.00 
Sunday:   12.00 to 22.00 

 
2.5 Steps proposed by the applicant to address the Licensing Objectives 
 

a) Prevention of crime and disorder will be achieved by: 
 
CCTV will be installed, inside and also outside at front and back of premises.  

Page 2



Report to the Licensing Panel 
Happy to join any Pub Watch scheme or scheme run by the local police. 
Ensure adequate numbers of staff to oversee the site during our open hours. 
 

b) Public safety will be achieved by: 
 
The premises fronts onto a well-lit pedestrian area in the town centre and we will 
ensure good lighting at the rear of the building.  We aim to provide drinks for the 
modern drinker, we find modern drinkers to be focused on flavour and character 
of drinks versus just the alcohol.  We will price these modern drinks accordingly 
which aims and appeals to a more cultured clientele. 
Fire Risk Assessments will be carried out and we will have a written health & 
safety policy in place. 
 

c) Prevention of public nuisance will be achieved by; 
 
We will ask our customers to be polite and respectful to our neighbours and 
neighbouring businesses.  We plan to call last orders at 22.00 most evenings to 
give customers plenty of time to leave in an orderly manner.  Refusing to serve 
intoxicated customers. 
 

d) Protection of children from harm will be achieved by; 
 
No under 18’s after 18.00.  Before 18.00 to be accompanied by a parent, 
guardian or responsible adult.  CCTV is in all public areas of the premises.  
Ensure staff are trained to enforce the Challenge 21/25 scheme. 

 
e) General – all four licensing objectives 

 
We will ensure all staff members are trained and confident in their knowledge of 
the licensing objectives and have a good understanding of what is and what isn’t 
permitted on the premises. All permanent full time staff will be made personal 
licence holders so that the required knowledge can be gained. 

  
2.6 Relevant Representations Received 
 
 Individual, Body or Business 

 
A representation has been received from a local business, which raises concerns of 
noise nuisance from regulated entertainment causing disturbance to residents in 
the living accommodation and also to the health care business which runs 24 hours 
a day. 
 
Safety concerns for female staff are also raised with reference to the crime rate in 
the area and the potential for intoxicated individuals to cause nuisance. 
 
The representation is attached at Appendix 2. 
 

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 
 Legal Appraisal 
 

Page 3



Report to the Licensing Panel 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 

functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 
 
 a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 b) public safety 
 c) the prevention of public nuisance 
 d) the protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 The Council must also have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office 

under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Regard must also be taken of the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy for the District. 

 
3.3 Where it is decided it is necessary to depart from the statutory guidance or the 

Licensing Policy on the merits of a particular case; then special reasons justifying 
this must be given that can be sustained. 

 
3.4 Only “relevant representations” can be taken into account.  In order to be “relevant”  

a representation must fairly relate to achieving a licensing objective.  If it does not, it  
 must be discounted. 
 
3.5 Any licensing conditions that Members may propose attaching must also relate to  

achieving one of the licensing objectives; be tailored to the actual premises and 
style of licensable activity; must be reasonably achievable by the applicant and in  
his/her control. 
 
Statement of Policy Issues 

 
3.6 The following parts of the Licensing Policy are of particular importance; Part 4, 

(prevention of crime and disorder) and Part 6 (prevention of public nuisance). 
 
3.7 The Annexes to the Policy sets out various typ
[...]
 mandatory conditions 
and the precautions specified in the operating schedule submitted. 

Page 5



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 
(b) Grant a premises licence subject to such additional conditions relating to 

achievement of the licensing objectives as members think fit; or 
 

(c) Refuse the application for a premises licence.  
 
9.2 Should the applicant or any other party to the hearing feel aggrieved at any decision 

with regard to the certificate or to any conditions or restrictions attached by 
Members they may appeal to the Magistrates Court. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Members are invited to consider the information and documents referred to in this 
report and, after hearing individuals, bodies or businesses, determine the related 
application. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 

1. Application form received 13 June 2022. In the interests of economy this 
document has been sent to Members of the Panel only.  A public inspection  
copy is available in Committee Secretariat, Room 112, City Hall, Bradford).  

2. Representation from a local business. 
 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Application form, plan etc. 

Page 6



Page 7

mcgurkm
Typewriter
Appendix 1a



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27

mcgurkm_1
Typewriter
Appendix 1b



This page is intentionally left blank



To,                                                                                                      25/07/2022 

 
 
Licencing Team, 
Department Place 
3rd Floor Argus Chambers 
Hall Ings 
Bradford-BD1 1HX 
 
Subject: Public Notice on the application by Mr. Adrian Chapman (60, Low Street, 
Keighley, BD21 3PT)for grant of a Premises Licence to the Sale by Retail/ Supply of 
ALCOHOL and the provision of LIVE & RECORDED MUSIC.  
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 
I am writing to express my objections to the recent application for the Grant of a 
Premises Licence under Licensing Act 2003 at 60 Low Street Keighley- BD21 3PT 
 
Firstly, the application to permit the sale of alcohol on and off the premises from 
Sunday to Thursday – 9am till 00.00, Friday and Saturday 09.00 till 01.00AM has 
considerable public safety risks. As I am sure you will consider that 10 antisocial 
behaviours been reported including Violence and sexual offences in a month on this 
post code in 2022. The consumption of alcohol late into the evening, however, will 
increase the likelihood of members of the public ignoring the rules and have chances 
for more incidents. Currently the premises been minded by the local wardens of the 
council and will surely lead excess pressure on them to keep the public Safe. 
Exhibits attached. 
 
We are the new owners of 62-64 Low Street, Keighley and recently purchased the 
business before this application. We are really concerned as we share the same wall 
with 60 Low Street, and we are 24/7 Health care business needs premises access 
24/7 Monday to Sunday. The pub on next door leads extra pressure on our staff and 
we the directors are more concerned their safety. 2 female staff have already 
expressed their concerns and informed that they refuse to work on weekends 
considering their safety. Exhibits been presented. 
 
Secondly, the performance of live music (with associated lighting) will potentially 
cause more disturbance in this area. 62-64 Low Street is 5 story building including 
cellar and attic. We have completed the purchase of this building on 9th May 2022 
and allocated the builder on 15th May to convert the building to living 
accommodation/ flats. The live music at late nights will surely disturb the residents in 
Living accommodation and the health care business runs 24/7. Exhibits presented. 
 
Due the above-mentioned reasons, we would like to make representations to object 
this application. 
 

Regards, 

Ibin Paul/ Aneesh Paul                    Aneesh Paul                            Ibin Paul  

Landlord/ Directors 

62-64 Low Street, Keighley -BD21 3PT 

Page 29

mcgurkm_2
Typewriter
Appendix 2



 

INDEX 

 

 

EXCIBITS : 

Sl No: Item 

1. Criminal record  
2. Statement from Staff  
3. Letter from Builder  

 

Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Wishbone Tap

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100019304
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government

Date Printed - 03 August 2022

City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
City Hall, Centenary Square, Bradford BD1 1HY 

1:827Scale

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Assistant Director Waste, Fleet & Transport 
Services to the meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel to be held on 13 September 2022 

H 
 
 
Subject:   
 
To invite the panel to consider a personal licence holder, who has 
been convicted of a relevant offence (Section 132A of the Licensing Act 
2003). 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Licensing Panel are asked to consider a personal licence  
following a conviction of a relevant offence by the holder of that licence. 
 
 
EQUALITY & DIVERSITY 
 
The Council has to comply with the public sector equality duty in S.149 Equality Act 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Susan Spink 
Assistant Director 
Waste, Fleet & Transport Services 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Safety 

Report Contact:   Melanie McGurk 
Senior Licensing Officer 
Phone: (01274) 431873 
E-mail: melanie.mcgurk@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 

Page 73

Agenda Item 4/



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 

 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
 The Licensing Panel are asked to consider a personal licence  

following a conviction of a relevant offence by the holder of that licence. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Personal Licence  
 

Personal licences are issued by the Licensing Authority where the applicant 
resides, and applicants must hold an accredited licensing qualification. Once 
granted, a personal licence remains valid unless surrendered, suspended, revoked 
or declared forfeit by the Courts.  

 
A personal licence was granted to Mr Aziz Salah Abdullah on 24 July 2019.   
A copy of the personal licence is attached at Appendix 1. 

 
2.2  Since 06 April 2017, a Licensing Authority which issued a Personal Licence is 

now able to suspend (for up to 6 months) or revoke a Personal Licence, 
  where the Licensing Authority becomes aware that an individual holding a 

personal licence has been convicted of a relevant offence or a foreign 
offence, a foreign offence being an equivalent offence committed in any place other 
than England and Wales, or if the holder has been required to pay an 
immigration penalty. This is a discretionary power. 

 
A list of relevant offences is attached at Appendix 2. 

 
2.3 LA 2003 Section 128 provides that where the holder of a personal licence is 

charged with a relevant offence, he must, produce to the court the personal licence, 
or notify the court of the existence of the personal licence and the identity of the 
relevant licensing authority and of the reasons why he cannot produce the licence. 
A person commits an offence if he fails, without reasonable excuse, to comply with 
this section.  

 
The Licensing Authority has been unable to obtain information from West Yorkshire 
Magistrates Court, as to whether Mr Abdullah disclosed to the Court that he holds a 
personal licence.  
 

2.4 LA 2003 Section 132 places an obligation on the licence holder to notify the 
Licensing Authority of any conviction of a relevant offence.  A person commits an 
offence if he fails, without reasonable excuse, to comply with this section. 

 
 The Licensing Authority was notified by West Yorkshire Trading Standards that the 

personal licence holder had been convicted of a relevant offence as defined in 
Schedule 4 of the Act.  Mr Abdullah did not inform the Council as Licensing 
Authority of the relevant offence. 

Page 74



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 

 

 
 Details of the offence are attached at Appendix 3. 
  
2.5 Where the Licensing Authority becomes aware that a holder of a Personal Licence 

has been convicted of a relevant offence or foreign offence and is considering 
revocation or suspension of the licence, notice must be sent to the holder of the 
Personal Licence inviting the Personal Licence Holder to make representations 
regarding the conviction within 28 days. This notice cannot be sent until after the 
period for lodging an appeal against the conviction for a relevant offence has 
passed. Where an appeal has been lodged, it must be decided and the conviction 
upheld in order for the Licensing Authority to exercise its powers. 

 
 The West Yorkshire Magistrates convicted Mr Abdullah of the offence of Fraudulent 

trading by sole trader - Fraud Act 2006 –S9(1)  
 
 Mr Abdullah pleaded guilty to the offence on 16 June 2022.   
 

The court sentenced Mr Abdullah to 6 months custody.            
 
 A copy of the notice served on Mr Abdullah is attached at Appendix 4. 
 
2.6 Mr Abdullah has not responded to the notice.  
 
3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Legal Appraisal 
 
3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires the Council to carry out its various licensing 

functions so as to promote the following four licensing objectives: 
 
 a) the prevention of crime and disorder 
 b) public safety 
 c) the prevention of public nuisance 
 d) the protection of children from harm 
 
3.2 The Council must also have regard to the guidance issued by the Home Office 

under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.  Regard must also be taken of the 
Council’s statement of Licensing Policy for the District.  

 
3.3 LA2003 Section 132A This section applies where a licensing authority has granted 

a personal licence and it becomes aware that the holder of the licence has been, at 
any time before or after the grant of the licence— 
(a) convicted of any relevant offence or foreign offence, or 
(b) required to pay an immigration penalty. 
 
The relevant licensing authority may— 
(a)suspend the licence for a period not exceeding six months, or 

Page 75



Report to the Licensing Panel 
 

 

(b)revoke the licence. 
 
If the relevant licensing authority is considering whether to suspend or revoke the 
licence, the authority must give notice to the licence holder. 
 
The notice must invite the licence holder to make representations regarding— 
(a)the relevant offence, foreign offence or immigration penalty that has caused the 
relevant licensing authority to issue the notice, 
(b)any decision of a court under section 129 or 130 in relation to the licence, and 
(c)any other relevant information (including information regarding the licence 
holder's personal circumstances). 
 
The licence holder may make representations to the relevant licensing authority 
within the period of 28 days beginning with the day the notice was issued. 

  
 Before deciding whether to suspend or revoke the licence the Licensing Authority 

must consider:  
a) any representations made by the licence holder  
b) any decision of a court to forfeit or suspend the personal licence of which the 
licensing authority is aware, or any suspension of that decision on appeal; and  
c) any other information which the authority considers relevant. 

 
 Statement of Policy Issues 
  
3.4 The following parts of the Licensing Policy are of particular importance; Part 4 

(prevention of crime and disorder). 
 
4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL 
 
 There are no apparent finance or resource implications. 
 
5.
[...]
 (01274) 432240 
My Ref: LIC/214532 
Your Ref:  
E-Mail: licensing@bradford.gov.uk 
 
Date: 14 July 2022 

 

Mr Aziz Salah Abdullah 
By email 
 

 
 
 
Dear Sir 
 
LICENSING ACT 2003 – Notice to consider whether to revoke or suspend a 
Personal Licence. 
Personal Licence – 214532 
 
I write regarding information provided by West Yorkshire Trading Standards stating that 
on the 16 June 2022, you were convicted of the following offence; 
 
Fraud Act 2006 –S9(1) Fraudulent trading by sole trader. 
 
I note that you also failed to notify the Court that you hold a personal licence. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003, Schedule 4 sets out the relevant offences in regards to a 
personal licence holder. A conviction under Fraud Act 2006, is classed as a relevant 
offence. 
 
Under section 132A of the Licensing Act 2003, local authorities can revoke or 
suspend (maximum of 6 months) a personal licence. 
 
In light of the above conviction, the licensing authority for City of Bradford Metropolitan 
District Council is giving you notice that they are considering revoking or suspending your 
personal licence, 214532. 
 
You have 28 days beginning from the date this notice was issued to provide 
representations that will be considered before a final decision is made. 
 
Your representation can make comments in regards to the following: 
 
- The relevant offence that caused City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council to issue 
this notice, 

Page 87

mcgurkm_6
Typewriter
Appendix 4



 
- Any decision of the court under section 129 or 130 of the Licensing Act 2003 
in relation to your personal licence. Section 129 allows the court to order the 
forfeiture of the licence or order its suspension for a period not exceeding six 
months. Section 130 relates to an appeal of the decision made by the court in 
regard to a decision made under section 129. 
 
- Any other relevant information. This can include information regarding 
personal circumstances etc. 
 
Please provide any representation by the 11 August 2022. 
 
Once your representation is received, a meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will 
be held where a decision will be made to revoke your personal licence, suspend your 
personal licence, issue a written warning or take no further action. You will be 
informed of the date of the hearing and be invited to attend and speak if you wish to do so, 
or you may instruct someone to attend and speak on your behalf. 
 
If the Sub-Committee decide to suspend, issue a written warning, or take no further 
action, we are required by law to inform the Chief of Police, and ask them to provide 
representations on your case considering the objective of the prevention of crime 
and disorder. Any response received from the police will be considered, and a 
second hearing may take place to consider the information available (e.g. if the 
police object to the original decision). Should such a second hearing be appropriate, 
then you will be informed of the date of the hearing and be invited to attend and 
speak if you wish to do so, or you may instruct someone to attend and speak on your 
behalf. 
 
Following the hearing and decision process outlined above, you will be notified of the 
final decision. 
 
If the decision of the Sub-Committee is to revoke or suspend your licence at either of 
these hearings you will have the right to appeal that decision. Further information will 
be provided to you in the event such a decision is made. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
Mrs M McGurk 
Senior Licensing Officer 
 
 
C.C.  West Yorkshire Police Licensing Section, Trafalgar House Police Station, Nelson 
Street, Bradford, BD5 0DX. 
 
 
 
Q:\LLC & Licensing\Licensing\Template\PERSONAL  

 

Page 88


	Agenda
	3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, WISHBONE TAP, 60 LOW STREET, KEIGHLEY, BD21 3PT
	Wishbone Tap - App 1a
	Wishbone Tap - App 1b
	Wishbone Tap - App 2
	Wishbone Tap plan

	4 APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PERSONAL LICENCE
	App 1
	App 2
	App 3
	App 4






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Bradford District Licensing 
Panel held on Tuesday, 13 September 2022 at 10.00 am 
in Committee Room 3 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.00 am 
Concluded 11.05 am 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR INDEPENDENT 

M Slater 
S Cunningham 

 A Hawkesworth 

 
Councillor M Slater in the Chair 
 
  
  
8.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
No disclosures of interest in matters under consideration were received. 
  
  

9.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.   
  
  

10.   APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE, WISHBONE TAP, 60 LOW 
STREET, KEIGHLEY, BD21 3PT 
 

  
PRESENT  
  
Members of the Bradford District Licensing Panel 
Councillor Slater (Chair), Councillor Hawkesworth, Councillor Cunningham 
  
Legal Representative 
Nighat Rasool 
  
Licensing Officer 
Melanie McGurk 
  
Applicant 



2 
 

Adrian Chapman 
  
Minutes 
  
The Licensing Officer provided a summary of the report (Document “G”) which 
outlined the application for the grant of a premises licence for the sale of alcohol 
for consumption on and off the premises and the provision of regulated 
entertainment indoors and outdoors in respect of Wishbone Tap, 60 Low Street, 
Keighley, BD21 3PT. 
The Licensing Officer informed Panel Members of the representations received 
from a local business, which raised concerns of noise nuisance from regulated 
entertainment which could cause disturbance to residents in the living 
accommodation and also to the health care business which operated 24 hours a 
day. Safety concerns for female staff were also raised with reference to the crime 
rate in the area. 
  
The Applicant provided details of the application to Panel Members advising 
Members that Wishbone Tap was a local market brewery in Keighley and had 
been operating for 7 years with no issues with the Police. Wishbone Tap 
specialised in making brewery in-house which was not sold in any supermarkets, 
this has appealed to consumers looking for unique tastes in beer.  
The Applicant further advised Members of the Panel of the proposed operating 
hours and assured that consumers would be off the premises by 22:30. Any early 
opening hours were to be used for local community groups serving tea and coffee 
only. 
 
The Applicant informed that there were no restrictions on the street for emergency 
vehicles and the rear yard would be fenced off so as not to cause any nuisance to 
local residents. Other safety measures would be put in place i.e. good lighting at 
the rear of the building, refuse to serve intoxicated customers, no under 18’s 
would be allowed after 18:00 and to be accompanied by a parent/responsible 
adult after 18:00, CCTV cameras would be in all public areas of the premises and 
all staff would be trained to enforce the Challenge 21/25 scheme. 
  
Panel Members requested to know if the residents living accommodation was in 
operation. 
In response the Applicant advised that there were no residents currently living at 
the accommodation, however people had been seen carrying out works at the 
building. 
  
Panel Members were keen to understand how outdoor live music entertainment 
would affect local residents. 
In response Members were advised that the opening hours would not affect local 
residents much, entertainment would be stopped by 22:30. 
  
Panel Members were keen to understand the concept behind drinks for the 
modern drinker. 
In response the Applicant explained that the beer environment had changed over 
the years and modern beers had a wide range of flavours and tastes, this was an 
interesting and more modern form of drinking. The aim was to provide Keighley 
something new and interesting, something customers would not need to travel far 
to enjoy.  



3 
 

  
Members wanted to know if there would be food served during the operating 
hours. 
In the response the Applicant advised there were no plans to serve food at 
present, however using street food vendors was something that may be looked at 
in the future.  
  
Panel Members were keen to understand how the Wishbone Tap would affect the 
area and other businesses. 
The Applicant in response explained that there was a lot of foot fall in the area 
due to it being a well-used area. Many shops had closed down on the street and 
the Applicant felt that the Wishbone Tap would have a great impact on the area, it 
may even encourage other businesses to invest in the area.  
  
Panel Members asked about the frequency of the outdoor music at the premises 
and also requested information regarding the type of wall between number 60/62 
and 64. 
The Applicant advised that outdoor music will only be played once a week and not 
every day and that there was a fixed stone wall between the buildings. 
  
  
Resolved –  
  
That having considered all valid representations made by the parties to the 
hearing; valid written representations received during the statutory period, 
the published statement of licensing policy and relevant statutory guidance; 
the panel grants the application as applied for. 
  
ACTION: Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services 
  
  

11.   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PERSONAL LICENCE 
 

Commenced: 10:55 
Concluded: 11:05 

  
PRESENT  
  
Members of the Bradford District Licensing Panel 
Councillor Slater (Chair), Councillor Hawkesworth, Councillor Cunningham 
  
Legal Representative 
Nighat Rasool 
  
Licensing Officer 
Melanie McGurk 
  
Applicant 
Aziz Abdullah 
  
Minutes 
The Licensing Officer presented the report (Document “H”) which invited 



4 
 

Members to consider a personal licence holder, who had been convicted of a 
relevant offence (Section 132A of the Licensing Act 2003). 
  
  
Resolved –  
  
That having considered the evidence contained in the report of the 
Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services (Document H), the 
published statement of licensing policy and relevant guidance, evidence 
from all representatives and to support Part 4 of the licensing policy 
objectives: 

  
         the Prevention of Crime and Disorder objective of the Licensing Act. 
         the Prevention of Public Nuisance objective of the Licensing Act. 
         the Public Safety objective of the Licensing Act. 
         the Protection of Children from Harm objective of the Licensing Act. 

  
The panel 
REVOKE the Personal Licence in respect of Mr Abdullah. 
  
ACTION: Assistant Director, Waste, Fleet and Transport Services 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Bradford District Licensing Panel. 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


